30.00% but not more than 50.00% of the voting rights and such person, or any person
acting in concert with him, acquires in any period of six (6) months additional shares

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

61

carrying more than 1.00% of the voting rights,

such person must extend offers immediately to the holders of any class of share capital of the
company which carries votes and in which such person, or persons acting in concert with him,
hold shares. In addition to such person, each of the principal members of the group of persons
acting in concert with him may, according to the circumstances of the case, have the obligation
to extend a Mandatory Offer.

10.2. Potential Dilutive Effect

For illustrative purposes only, the potential dilutive effects of the Proposed Acquisition on
existing Shareholders after Completion of the Proposed Acquisition and assuming the issue
and allotment of the Consideration Shares to China Focus (for itself and as nominee of Profit
Run) is set out below:

 Before the Proposed Acquisition On Completion of the Proposed Acquisition
 Number of Shares  % of Existing

Issued Share
Capital(1)

Number of Shares  % of Enlarged
Share Capital(2)

Concert Parties
Feng Li 14,560,000 8.27 14,560,000 4.31
Guo Yinghui 17,985,000 10.22 17,985,000 5.32
China Focus 17,680,000 10.05 179,680,000 53.16
Concert Party
Group

50,225,000 28.54 212,225,000  62.79

Independent
Shareholders

125,763,500 71.46 125,763,500 37.21

Total 175,988,500 100 337,988,500 100

Notes:

(1) Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 175,988,500 Shares (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 337,988,500 Shares (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) assuming the issue and allotment of 162,000,000 Consideration Shares
to China Focus (for itself and as nominee of Profit Run).

As at the Latest Practicable Date: (a) save as disclosed above, China Focus and its Concert
Parties do not hold any Shares; and (b) China Focus and its Concert Parties do not hold any